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ATTN: MS., SUSAN HUGO 2

SITE. FORMER TOSCO 76 SERVICE STATION 3737

1400 POWELL STREET

EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA

RE: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLOSURE REPORT

Dear Ms. Hugo;

On behalf of Tosco Marketing Company, TRC/ Alton Geoscience submits this report of underground

storage tank (UST) and product piping removal activites conducted at the former Tosco 76 Service
Station 3737, located at 1400 Powell Street, Emeryville, California.

1.0 PRODUCT PIPING REMOVAL AND OVEREXCAVATION

On May 7, 1999 under the supervision of TRC/ Alton Geoscience, Norman and Norman completed
the removal of product piping associated with the former fuel dispenser islands.

Immediately following the piping removal and under the direction of Robert Weston with Alameda
County Health Care Services (ACHCS), soil samples D-1, D-2, PL-1, PL-2, PL-3, and PL-4 were
collected at various points along the former product line trench and at the former dispenser islands
(Figure 1). These samples were collected at depths ranging from 1.5 to 4.0 feet below grade (fbg).

On May 11, 1999, Norman and Norman under the supervision of TRC/ Alton Geoscience and Robert
Weston with ACHCS, overexcavated soil from below the former northwest dispenser and product
piping. Approximately six cubic yards of soil was removed, transported, and disposed of at Forward
Inc. Landfill in Manteca, California according to Department of Transportation requirements. Soil
sample PL-2 at a depth of 4 fbg was collected from below the excavation (Figure 1). Please refer to
Appendix A for the waste disposal manifests for the excavated soil.
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The soil samples from below the product piping and the composite samples from the excavation were
submitted to a state certified lab and analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G),
total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH-D), benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene, and total xylenes
(BTEX), and methyl tertiary-butyl ether (MTBE) using Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)
Method 8015/8020. Analytical results are summarized in Table 1. Laboratory reports and Chain of
Custody documentation are included in Appendix B.

Also on May 11, 1999, TRC/ Alton under the direction of ACHCS, collected a groundwater sample
from TCW-1 (Figure 1). The groundwater sample was analyzed for TPH-G, BTEX, TPH-D, and
MTBE by EPA Method 8015/8020 and MTBE was confirmed by EPA Method 8260. Analytical
results are summarized in Table 3. Copies of laboratory results and Chain of Custody documentation
are presented in Appendix B.

2.0 WASTE OIL UST REMOVAL

On May 24, 1999, one single-walled 550-gallon steel waste oil UST, located west of the station
building was removed under the direction of Susan Hugo with ACHCS and supervision of TRC/ Alton
Geoscience (Figure 1). Upon removal of the UST, two small holes on the top tank wall were observed
while no holes were seen on either the bottom or sidewalls of the tank. The UST was transported from
the site by Erickson Inc. for disposal. A copy of the uniform hazardous waste manifest is provided in
Appendix A,

Field hydrocarbon measurements were taken from soil samples collected from the bottom and side
walls of the excavation cavity. Soil samples were collected for laboratory analysis based on
discoloration of the soil, field hydrocarbon data, and by the direction of the ACHCS inspector present
during the excavation.

Soil samples WQ-4 through WO-7 and WO-1 were collected from the bottom and sidewalls of the
excavation at depths of 7.5 and 10,0 fbg (Figure 2). These soil samples were submitted to a state
certified laboratory for analysis. All samples were analyzed for TPH-G, TPH-D, total petroleum
hydrocarbons as motor oil (TPH-MO), BTEX, and MTBE using EPA method 8015/8020. Additional
analyses were performed for semi-volatile organics using EPA Method 8270 and halogenated organic
compounds using EPA Method 8010 for soil samples WO-1 and WO-6. Analytical results are
summarized in Table 2. Laboratory reports and Chain of Custody documentation are included in
Appendix B.
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If you have any questions regarding this report, please contact us at (925) 688-1200.

Sincerely,

ALTON GEOSCIENCE
¥
%«%% o
Tom Seeliger
Associate

Tracy L. Walker, RG

Associate
Figures: (1) Site Plan, May 1999
{2) Waste Oil Tank Soil Samples, May 1999
- Tables: (1) Product Piping Removal Soil Sampling Analytical Results

" (2) Waste Oil Tank Removal Soil Sampling Analytical Results
(3) Summary of Groundwater Chemical Analysis

Appendix: (A) General Field Procedures and Waste Manifests
(B) Copies of Official Laboratory Reports and Chain of Custody Forms

cc Dave DeWitl, Tosco Marketing Company
enclosurcs

pprojectsitoscot3 73 wotrd737.doc
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Table 1

Product Piping Removal Soil Sampling Analytical Results
Former Tosco 76 Service Station 3737

Ethyl- Total MtBE MtBE

Sample Depth TPHg TPHd Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260

ID Date (feet) (ppm) (ppm) {ppm) {ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) {ppmj}
PL-2  05/11/99 4.0 40 530 0.48 0.23 0.27 0.33 . 0.91 -
D-1 05/07/99 1.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<0.0050 0.0062 ND<0.0050  ND<0.0050 0.011 —
D-2  05/07/99 15 61 36 0.50 0.26 0.13 0.37 0.74 —
PL-1  05/07/99 2.0 460 260 0.37 0.41 0.27 1.40 ND<0.050 —
PL-2  05/07/99 2.0 1,200 710 2.4 23 6.8 46 ND<0.050 —
PL-3  05/07/99 4.0 310 120 ND<0.0050 16 1.1 4.1 ND<0.050 -

PL-4  05/07/99 2.0 39 ND<1.0 2.1 1.6 16 4.1 1.1 0.27

NOTES: ppm = parts per million
TPHg = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasofine
TPHd = total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel
MIBE = methyitert butyl ether
ND = not detected at or above method detection limit
-- = not analyzed

piprojectsitosco\3737\Sol0 1 .xls ' Page 1 of 1 7129/99



Table 2
Waste Oil Tank Removal Soil Sampiing Analytical Results
Former Tosco 76 Service Station 3737

Ethyl- Total MtBE
Sample Depth TPHg TPHd Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 TPH-MO
ID Date (feet) (ppm}) (ppm) {ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (Ppm) {ppm) {(ppm)
WO-1  05/24/99 10.0 1.4 51 ND<0.0050  ND<0.0050 0.0072 0.039 ND<0.050 121
WO-4  05/24/99 7.5 220 1,100  ND<0.0050 1.1 0.61 0.82 ND<0.050 970
WO-5  05/24/99 7.5 470 1,000 ND<0.0050 0.91 0.81 1.8 ND<0.050 840
WO-6  05/24/99 7.5 370 1,100  ND<0.0050 0.51 0.36 ©1.9 ND<0.050 1100
WO-7  05/24/99 7.5 86 130 0.30 0.40 1.3 6.0 ND<0.050 220
NOTES ppm = parts per million

p:Aprojectsitosco\3737\S0il02.xis

TPHg = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
TPHd = total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel
MIBE = methyl tert butyl ether

ND = not detected at or above method detection Fmit

Page 1 of 1
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Table 3
Summary of Groundwater Chemical Analysis
Former Tosco 76 Service Station 3737

Ethyi- Total MtBE MtBE
Sample TPHg TPHd Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260
D Date (ppb}  (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) {ppb) {(ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
TCW-1* 05/07/99 4,400 2,600 520 12 72 24 1,300 540
NOTES: ppb = parts per billion

TPHg = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline

TPHd = total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel
MIBE = methyl tert butyl ether
ND = not detected at or above method detection limit
*= “grab” type groundwater sample.

p:\projectsicabnlio\H20.x1s
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APPENDIX A

GENERAL FIELD PROCEDURES AND
WASTE MANIFESTS



GENERAL FIELD PROCEDURES
EXCAVATION SOIL SAMPLING

Excavation soil samples are collected either by driving a stainless steel sample tube directly into freshly
uncovered soil, or from the backhoe bucket by driving the sample tube into a relatively coherent and
undisturbed portion of soil within the bucket. Excavated soil is temporarily stockpiled onsite. Stockpile
samples are collected by shoveling below the surface of the pile and inserting a steel sample tube into
the soil,

SOIL SAMPLE HANDLING

Upon retrieval, soil samples are immediately removed from the sampler, sealed with Teflon sheeting
and poiyurethane caps, and wrapped with tape. Each sample is labeled with sample identification, site
identification, sampler's initials, and date of collection. After the samples have been labeled and
documented in the chain of custody record, they are placed in a cooler with ice at approximately 4
degrees Celsius prior to and during transport to a state-certified laboratory for analysis Samples not
selected for immediate analysis may be transported in a cooler with ice and archived in a frostless
refrigerator at approximately 4 degrees Celsius for possible future testing.

DECONTAMINATION

Prior to use, the sampler and sampling tubes are brush-scrubbed in a Liqui-nox and potable water
solution and rinsed twice in clean potable water. Sampling equipment and tubes are also
decontaminated before each sample is collected to avoid cross-contamination between sample
locations.

CHAIN OF CUSTODY PROTOCOL

Chain of custody protocol is followed for all soil samples sefected for laboratory analysis. The chain of
custody form(s) accompanies the samples from the sampling locality to the laboratory, providing a
continuous record of possession prior to analysis.
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(650) 364-9600

FAX (650) 364-9233

b GB0 Chesapeake Dnive Redwood City, CA 94063
SEQUOla 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {925) 9B8-9600 FAX (925) 088-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865 FAX (707) 702-0342
v Analytlc al 1551 Industrial Road San Carlos, CA 94070-4111 (650) 232-9600 FAX (650) 232-9612

“elient B | :
Sample Matrix;
Analysis Method:
First Sample #:

%_f Aftor Gedsdiencs

1 30-A Lindbergh Ave.

i Livermore, CA 94550

= Attention: Tom Seeliger

Soil
EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020
9050414

Received:
Reported:

May 10, 1999}

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX / MTBE

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Anaiyte Limit 1.D. LD, LB. 1.D. 1.D. 1D,
mg/Kg 905-0414 806-0415  905-0416  905-0417  905-0418 805-0419
D-1(1.5) PL-3(4) PL-1(2) PL-4(2) D-2(1.5) PL-2(2)
Purgeable
Hydracarbons 1.0 N.D. 310 460 39 61 1,200
Benzens 0.0050 N.D. N.D. 0.37 2.1 0.50 2.4
Toluene 0.0050 0.0062 1.6 0.41 1.6 .26 23
Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 N.D. 1.1 0.27 1.6 0.13 6.8
Total Xylenes 0.0050 N.D. 4.1 1.4 4.1 0.37 46
MTBE 0.050 0.011 N.D. N.D. 1.1 0.74 N.D,
Chromatogram Pattern: Gasoline &  Unidentified  Gasoline & Gasoline Gasoline &
Unidentified Hydrocarbons Unidentified Unidentified
Hydrocarbans Ce-C12 Hydrocarbonsg Hydrocarbons
Quality Controf Data >C10 >C10 >C10
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 100 50 20 10 100
Date Analyzed: 5/7/99 5/7,/99 5/7/99 5/7/99 5/8/99 5/7/99
Instrument Identification: HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5
Surrogate Recovery, %: 106 * * 169** 118 *

(QC Limits = 40-140%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 [Please Note;
- * Surrogate recovery below acceptance limits due to dilution.
** Surrogate recovery above acceptance limits due to coelution.

anne Fegley

Project Manhager

9050414.ALT <1>



Sequoia

p Aclton Geoscie o6
% i 30-A Lindbergh Ave,

: Livermore, CA 94550
Attentlon Tom Seellger

et

B0 Chesapeake Drive

404 N. Wiget Lane

810 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

Sample Matrix: '
Analysis Method: EPA 3550/8015 Mod.
First Sample #:

A L R

1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D

L % 4 Analytlcal

1551 Industrial Road

Soil

ST

9050414

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834
Petaluma, CA 94954

San Carfos, CA 94070-4111

eryville

{650} 364-9600
(925) 988-9600
(916} 921-9600
(707) 792-1865
(650} 232-9600

Recelved;
Reported:

TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-9673
EAX {916) 921-0100
FAX (T07) 792-0342
FAX (650} 232-9612

May 7 19994
May 10, 1990%

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample Sampie
Analyte Limit 1.D. I.D. 1.D. 1.D. .D. i.D.
mg/kg 905-0414 805-0415  905-0416  905-0417 905-0418 8905-0419
D-1(1.5) PL-3(4) PL-1{2) PL-4(2) D-2(1.5) PL-2(2)
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 N.D. 120 260 N.D, 36 710
Chromatogram Pattern: Digsel & Diesel & - Unidentlfied Diesel &
Unidentified  Unidentified Hydrocarbons Unidentifled
Hydrocarbons Hydrocarbons >C12 Hydrocarbons
<C14, =C18 <C14 <C14
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Date Extracted: 5/7/99 5/7/99 , &/7/99 5/7/98 5/7/99 5/7 /98
Date Analyzed: 5/10/99 5/10/99  &/10/99  5/10/99  5/10/99 5/10/99
Instrument |dentlification: HP-3B HP-3A HP-3B HP-3A HP-3A HP-3A

Extractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh diesel standard,
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

QU50414.ALT <2>



Sequoia
wr Analytlcal

GBO Chesapeake Drive

404 N. Wiget Lane

819 Strlker Avenue, Suite 8

1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D
1551 Industrial Road

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834
Petaluma, CA 94954

San Cartas, CA 94070-4111

(650) 364-9600
(925} 988-9600
{916) 921-9600
(707) 792- 1865
(6501 232-9600

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 988.9673
FAX {216) 921-0100
FAX(707) 792-0342
FAX (650} 232-9612

“Fosto #3757, Emerpvile
Soll, PL-4(2)

 Blent PrOject i
Sample Descript:

':Alt'on Gaoscience
% 30-A Lindbergh Ave.

¢ Livermore, CA 94550 Analysis Method:  EPA 8260
fffAttentqon Tom Seehger o L_qb Number: 905-0417
OC Batch Number SP0507998260EXA ’ S
Instrument 1D: GC/MS-2
MTBE by EPA 8260
Analyte Detection Limit
#9/Kg
Methyi t-Butyl Ether {MTBE)..........ccorvevrevrrveesr e 100 e,
Surrogates Control Limit %
Dibromoflucromethane............ccccvvciivrirerciins s s 50 L5 ¢ ST .

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated lirnit of detection.

" Sampled:

., Reported

Wi 71906

Received:  May 7, 1999
Analyzed: May 13, 1999
May 17,

1999°

Sample Results
pg/Kg

270*

% Recovery

......... i15

Ploase Note:
* Sample contains 3-methyipentane.

SEQUOGIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Julianne Fegley

Project Manager

90B0414.AT <3



(650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233

. 6B0 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063
SeqUOIa . 404 N. Wiget Lane * Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925} O88-9600 FAX (925} 088-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-0600 FAX (216) 921-0100
1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 {707) 792-1865 FAX {707} 792-0342

1551 Industrial Road San Carlos, CA 94070-4111  [650) 232-9600 FAX (650) 232-9612

v Analytlcal

CAftn Geoscience

2 30-A Lindbergh Ave.

% Livermore, CA 94550

f‘ Attention: Tom Seeliger

e s
aY o

“Eitnt ProlectlD “Tosco #3737 Emerywﬂe
Matrix: Solid

., 30 Sample Group: 9050414-419 . ..Reported: May 17, 1999’

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes Diese| MTRBE
Benzens
QC Batch#: SP050799 SPO50799 SP050799 SP050799 SPO50799 SPG5079%
BO20EXA 8020EXA 8020EXA 8020EXA 8015EXA 8260EXA
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8015M EPA 8260
Prep. Methaod: EFA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 3550 EPA 5030
Analyst: J. Minke! J. Minkel J. Minikel J. Minkel K. Grubb N. Nelson
MS/MSD #: 9042491 9042491 9042491 9042491 BLK050799 BLK050799
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 5/7/99 5/7/99 5/7/99 5/7/99 5/7/99 5/7/99
Analyzed Date: 5/7/99 5/7/99 5/7/99 5/7/99 5/10/99 5/13/99
instrument L.D.#: HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-3B GC/MS-2
Canc. Spiked: 0.80 mg/Kg 0.80 mg/Kg 0.80mg/Kg 2.4 mg/Kg 15 mg/kg 2500 g kg
Resuit: 0.90 0.90 0.88 27 16 2900
MS % Recovery: 113 113 i10 113 107 116
Dup. Result: 0.82 0.83 0.82 26 15 3000
MSD % Recov.: 103 104 103 108 100 120
RPD: 9.3 8.1 7.1 3.8 6.5 3.4
RPD Limit: 0-20 0-20 0-20 0-20 0-50 0-25

LCS #: 5LCS050799 5LCS050799 5LCS050799  5L.CS050799 - -
Prepared Date: 5/7/99 5/7/99 5/7/99 §/7/99 - -
Analyzed Date: 5/7/99 5/7/99 5/7/99 5/7/99 - -

Instrument 1.D.#: HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 - -

Conc. Spiked: 0.80 mg/Kg 0.80 mg/Kg 0.80mg/Kg 2.4 myg/Kg - -

LCS Resuli: 0.81 0.81 0.80 25 - .

LCS % Recov.: 101 104 100 104 - -

M5/MSD
LCS 50-150 50-150 £0-150 50-150 §0-150 70-130
Control Limits
Please Note:

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

tanne Fegley
Project Manager

The 1.CS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure, If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified controf limits due to matrix
interfarence, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch,

** MS =Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPL = Relative % Difference

€

9050414.ALT <4




O SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
S CHAIN OF CUSTODY

U} 680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063 + (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
U 819 Striker Ave., Suite 8 « Sacramento, CA 95834 » (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
X304 N. Wiget Lane » Wainut Creek, CA 94598 » (925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-0673
0 1455 McDaowell Bivd. North, Suite D » Petaluma, CA 94954 « (707} 792-1865 FAX (707) 792-0342

Company Name: /.}/1‘30 6&354, e @

Project Name: 765(0 37372, EIHer{/m/J-ﬂ’-

Mailing Address: 250 /0] b A Pve

Billing Address (i different: [y~ D:lu P 905135

City: L)Wfﬁ’ld e Statéffcﬁ—- Zip Code: PN 2000 Crolw C&m)mn P[ace..):SJa‘/c- HOO )
Telephone:@ Cdo6 4150 FAX 8(a0< )d06<288 |PO.# 3737 Son fammon  du58% —
Report 10: /5 pny S e hegeor samplerC Ay Cpa A QCData: Xlevel D (Standard) OilevelC Dlevel B 1 Level A
Turnaround [ 10 Working D-:\ys U 3 Working Days 2 - 8 Houts O Drinking Water { Analyses Requested|
Time: 1 7 Working Days U 2 Working Days 0 Waste Water
1) 5 Working Days L} 24 Hours Q Cther b 8<
Client Date/Time | Matrix | # of Cont. Sequoia’s Q\e\l 6‘_% Q\}
Sample 1.D. Sampled Desc. | Cont. | Type Sample # / é‘ Comments
10115 P g 1So) | | | Tibe 9050424 | 0] A X g.mc:wt,yg;
5.7 . [ wnC. &
2PLACH) P77 hoelssd | L | | Bos0ads] X NN X ne “/gas0
sPL-12) B7-1Uevls) | ) ] ‘90504:_&6 X M X rCSTnm Se B
Yy N < ’ it an - P o
L4 (=) ST Y s (%) | ) | 050417 XX et -
5 D=Z05) 7 Ypiag fwl) | ) 9050418 X AN X ,
6. /L2 (2) B7Mpsole) | | \|/ dosoats PNy D> _
7. . -
8. S
9.
10.

Relinquished By:

Relinquished By:

Relinquished By:

a 77
Date: 794 | Time: 13 :45| Received-By: Dave: _Time: ‘
P B Time: Hecetved By: paer— Fime:
g Gha 72 T
-— Date: Time: Recm DatsS/ /79 Time: 12.9S

Were Samples Received in Good Condition? UYes D2 No

Samples onlce? DYes O No

Mathad of Shinment

Pane of

- Chent

Ping

- SeJudls

Yeliow

VWhee . Qennz



Sequoia
v Analytlcal

“ on Geoscience o “Ehent F'ro]ect I
% 30-A Lindbergh Ave. Sample Matrix:

i Livermore, CA 94550 Analysis Method:
2 Attentlon Tom Seellger First Sample #:

680 Chesapeake Drive

404 N. Wiget Lane

B19 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D
1551 Industrial Road

P

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94508
Sacramento, CA 95834
Petaluma, CA 94954

San Carlos, CA 94070-4111

(650) 364-9600
{925) 988-9600
(916} 921-9600
{707) 792-18065
{650) 232-9600

“Tosco #3737, Emeryviie 7 Sampled:
Soil Received:
EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020 Reparted:

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX / MTBE

FAX (650) 3564-9233
FAX {925} 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100
FAX (707) 792-0342
FAX (650) 232-9612

“May 11, 1999;

May 11, 19989
May 27, 1999~

%s-0626

Reporting Sampile Sample
Anaiyte Limit I.D. 1.D.
mg/Kg 905-0626 905-0627
PL-2{4) Comp 8-2
Purgeable
Hydrocarbans 1.0 40 42
Benzene 0.0050 0.48 N.D.
Toluene 0.0050 0.23 0.050
Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 0.27 012
Total Xylenes (.0050 0.33 0.19
MTBE D.050 09 N.D,
Chromatogram Pattern: Gasofine & Gasoline &
Unidentified Unidentified
Hydrocarbons Hydrocarbons
Quality Control Data >C10 >C10
Report Limit Multiplication Factor; 10 10
Date Analyzed: 5/13/69 5/13/99
instrument identification: HP-5 HP-5
Surrogate Recavery, %: 109 73

(QC Limits = 40-140%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

e, Sy

Anne Fegley
Oject Mahager

SD50626.ALT < 1>



Sequoia
wr Analytlcal

Alton Geoscience
. 30-A Lindbergh Ave,
% Livermore, CA 94550
k Attentlon Tom Seeliger

680 Chesapeake Drive

404 N. Wiget Lane

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D
{551 Industrial Road

" Clisht Pro;ect 15"
Sample Matrix:
Analysis Method:
First Sample #:

(650} 364-9600
{925) 988-9600
(216) 921-9600
(707} 7921865

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834
Petaluma, CA 94054

San Carlos, CA 94070-4111  {650) 232-9600
" Tosco #3737, Emerpiie T Samiled:
Soll Received:
EPA 3550/8015 Mod. Reported:

905-0626 ' .

TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

FAX {650} 364-9233
FAX (O25) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100
FAX (707 792-0342
FAX (650% 232-9612

May 11 o0
May 11, 1999
May 27, 1999

Reporting Sample Sample
Anaiyte Limit 1.D, LD,
mg/kg 905-0626 905-0627
PL-2(4) Comp S-1
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 530 160
Chromatogram Pattern: Unidentified Unidentified
Hydrocarbons Hydrocarbons
Cc10-C24 >C10
Quality Contrel Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0
Date Extracted: 5/12/99 5/12/99
Date Analyzed: 5/14/99 5/14/99
Instrument Identification: HP-3A HP-3B

Extractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh diesel standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Project Manager

9060626 .ALT <2>



GBO Chesapeake Drive
Sequoia 104 . viger Lo
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

Alton Gedssiercs =

4'4

Anal tlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D

* 30-A Lindbergh Ave. Sample Descript:  Soil
i Livermore, CA 94560 Analysis for: Total Lead
. Attentlon: Tom Seeliger First Sample #:  905-0627

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834
Petaluma, CA 94954

San Car!os CA 94070 41 11 ‘
£10: “Tosto #3747, Emeriiie S

LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR:
Sample Sample Sample
Number Description Detection Limit .  Resuit
mg/kg mg/kg
805-0627 Comp §-2 25 7.8

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

o 9”476'

anne Fegley
Project Manager

{650) 364-9600
(925) 988-9600
(216) 921-9600
(707) 792-1865
(650) 232.—9600

' Sampied:
Received:
Digested:
Analyzed:
Reported:
Total Lead
QC Batch
Number
MEO0513893050MDA

FAX (650} 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100
FAX (707) 792-0342
FAX (650) 232-9612.

May 11, 1999;}{1
May 13, 1999%
May 14, 1999:

._‘May 27, 1999-:{;{

Instrument
ID

MV-1

9050626.ALT «3>



. 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Clty, CA 94063
Sequ()la 404 M, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834
1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954
v Analytlcal 1551 Industrial Road San Carlos, CA 94070-4111
Alton Gooscience " Giient Prolect [l Tﬁgb‘(')“"#i’f?é:f," Emeryvilie T
« 30-A Lindbergh Ave. Sample Descript:  Soff, PL-2 (4}
;.Livermore CA 94550 Analysis Method: EPA 8260
Attentlon Tom See!lger Lab Number: 905-0626 B

QC Batch Number SP060199826082A
Instrument |D: GC/MS-2

(650} 364-9600
(925} 988-9600
(916} 921-9600
(707) 792-1865
{650} 232-9600

FAX (650} 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-9673
FAX (216} 921-0100
FAX (707) 792-0342
FAX (650) 232-9612

May 11, 1599

Received:
Analyzed:

. Reportgpl: |

May 11, 1999:;

Jun 3, 19997

Jun 8, 1999;

MTBE by EPA 8260
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
rg9/Kg Hg/Kg
Methyl t-Butyl Ether (MTBE).........ccvomiiiieeee e 100 N.D,
Surrogates Control Limit % % Recovery
Dibromoflucromethane...........c.ocoeencieecceinneve e 50 L= O 95

Analytes reported as N.D. were nol present above the stated Fimit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 [Please Note:
~ % * 3-Methylpentane is present in the elution range of MTBE,
W € W

lianne Fegley

Project Manager

8050626.ALT <4>



Sequoia

w0 Analytlcal

=::;Alt6_r'| Geosclenca a
'1 30-A Lindbergh Ave.
% Livermore, CA 94550

i Attention: Tom Seeliger

UC Sample Group: 9050626-627

(650) 364-9600
{925) 988-9600
(916) 921-9600
(707) 792-1865
(650) 232-9600

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramenito, CA 95834
Petaluma, CA 94954

San Carlos, CA 94070-4111

FAX {650} 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-0673
FAX {(216) 921-0100
FAX (707 792-0342
FAX (650) 232-9612

680 Chesapeake Drive

404 N. Wiget Lane

B19 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. I
1551 Industrial Road

“ Gitant Profect D Tosco #3957 Emefywl! ‘
Matrix: Solid

l_ngq_rteq.: M.Jun 8 19995\;,

FERTER L

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Benzene Toluene Eihyl Xylenes Diesel Lead MTBE
Benzene
QC Batch#: SPO51399 SP051399 $P051399 SP051399 SP051299 MEO51399 SPos0109
BO20EXA BO20EXA BO20EXA 8020EXA 8O15SEXB 3050MDA 8260824
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPAB020  EPABOISM  EPAT420 EPA 8260
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 3550 EPA 3050 EPA 5030
Analyst: J. Minkel J. Minke! J. Minkel J. Minkel K. Grubb T. Le Walnut Creek
MS/MSD #: 9050635 9050635 9050635 9050635  BLKO51209B 9050653 .
Sample Cone,: N.D. N.D, N.D. N.D. N.D. 18 mg kg -
Prepared Date: §/13/99 6/13/99 5/13/99 5/13/99 5/12/99 5/13/99 -
Analyzed Date: 5/13/99 5/13/99 5/13/69 5/13/99 5/13/99 5/14/99 -
Instrument L.D.#: HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP5 HP-3B MV-1 .
Conc. Spiked:  0.80mg/Kg 0.80mg/Kg . 080mg/Kg 24mg/Kg 15 mg/Kg 50 mg/kg .
Result: 0.85 0.87 0.87 27 12 63
MS % Recovery: 106 109 100 113 80 90
Dup. Resuit: 0.91 0.93 0.94 2.8 1 69 -
MSD % Recov.: 114 116 118 117 73 102 .
RPD: 6.8 6.7 7.7 36 8.7 9.1 -
RPD Limit: 0-20 0-20 0-20 0-20 0-50 0-20 -

LCS #: 5LCS051399 5LC5051399 5LC8DE1399  5L.CS051399 - LCS051309 LCS060199
Prepared Date: 5/13/99 5/13/99 5/13/99 5/13/99 - 5/13/99 6/1/99
Analyzed Date: 5/13/99 5/18/99 5/13/99 5/13/09 - 5/14/99 6/3/99

Instrument 1.D.#: HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 - MV-1 GC/MS-2
Conc. Spiked: 0.80 mg/Kg 0.80 mg/Kg 0.80mg/Kg  2.4mg/Kg - 50 mg/kg 2500 pig kg
LCS Result: 0,79 0.80 0.7g 2.4 - 43 1800
LCS % Recov.: 89 100 99 100 - 86 72
MS/MSD
LCS 50-150 50-150 50-150 50-150 50-180 80-120 70-130
Controt Limits
Please Note:

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

¢ Y

lfanne Fegiey
Project Manager

Pty

The LCS is a cantrot sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike Is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected 1o the entire analytical procedure, i
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix

interference, the LGS recovery is to be used fo validate the batch.

% WS =Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Difference

2

9050626.ALT <5>
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@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
W CHAIN OF CUSTODY

U 680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063 » (650} 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-2233
0 B19 Striker Ave., Suite 8 » Sacramento, CA 95834 « (316) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
404 N. Wiget Lane = Wainut Creek, CA 94598 » (925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673

0 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Suite D « Petaluma, CA 94954 « (707} 792-1865 FAX (707) 792-0342

[Company Name: 4}7)0,4 65’056!6"‘[9

Project Name: —TE)&O 3737\ Ej_\qir\j vi MQ

Mailing Address: 270 | Y Loul AHve.

Billing Address (if different): wa ¢ D e i ]‘}t qaNn Qj QR

State;

~ b

Zip Code:

7Y 5

2000 Crowr Canven

Place , $w‘ft'c«* 4ot

|Telephone: (7 5~ )6 04 -4 ) 50 XE (25 )éob ok O 27377 Sah bamen , 99533 | §
ReportTo: J o, S eed) qel Sampler: (_ /, e Smian %3 Qc Data: YLevel D (Standard) QlevelC ClevelB U Level A ©
Turnaround Q3 10 Working D'ﬁ;s ‘ﬁ@ Working Days 32 - 8 Hours O Drinking Water % | Analyses Requested | E
Time: 0 7 Working Days 3 2 Working Days O Waste Water
Q0 5 Working Days O 24 Hours Q Other
Client Date/Time | Matrix | # of Cont. Sequoia’s \)‘
Sampie I.D. Sampled Desc. | Cont. Type Sample # / \<\ q Commens
) “/}-94
1-PZ"Z C d/_l) Sl q//b3 Sbl/ / 7?-’ ¢ 8050626 |_7< ) \><~ %—‘I-:I&}) l']’;f_ 3
&9 L ' Confrem & Z
2 Comp < TV Y jom|Se1] | U [Tibe9050627 | 75| K| K| A Srve s |3
3. H Sile 2
@
4, CI&"”-{'/' ”
5,
6.
4 45 g |
- 2
1 et g
> T ;
T Blig9 16:00,
9. z
10.
Relinquished By: ~Bate5-//- 74 | Time: Received By: /K JW) Date 37 / [ @G | Time: /317/0’
" 7 4 v
Relinquished By: jagte-« 7/ 9| Time: /5%, |Receved BY: Bate- Timer—
—L% W.{! GAEP AL S, ’
Relinquished By: DatE: e Received By Lab: Date‘:hl /99 Time: /157 3o

Were Samples Received in Good Condition?

QYes QONo

Samples onlce? QOYes O No

Method of Shipment

Page ____



Sequoia

W Analytical

R AT

# Alton Geoscience
% 30-A Lindbergh Ave.
: Livermore, CA 94550
¢ Attention: Tom Seeliger

. ‘Iflrs_t ngple_#:

G680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {925) 9B8-9600
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {216} 921-9600
1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865
1551 Indlustrial Road San Carlos, CA 94070-4111 (650) 232-9600

Sample Matrix:
Analysis Method:

Tosco #3737, Emetyville

Soil Received:
EPA 5030,/8015 Mod. /8020
905-1834

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX / MTBE

FAX {(650) 364-9233
FAX {925} 988-0673
FAX (916) 921-0100
FAX (707) 792-0342
FAX {650) 232-9612

gl ey 5 o6,
May 24, 1999;
Reported:  May 26, 1999,

Reporting Sample Sample Samiple Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. I.D. i.D. LD. L.D.
mg/Kg 905-1934 905-1935 905-1936 805-1937 905-1638
WO-1-10 WO-4-75 WO-5-75 WO-6-7.5 WO-7-7.5
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 1.4 220 470 370 86
Benzene 0.0050 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 0.30
Toluene 0.0050 N.D. 1.1 0.91 0.51 0.40
Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 0.0072 0.61 0.81 3.6 1.3
Total Xylenes 0.6050 0.039 0.82 1.8 1.9 6.0
MTBE 0.050 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Chromatogram Patiern: Unidentified Gasoline &  Gasofine &  Gasoline &  Gasoline &
Hydrocarbons Unidentified  Unidentified  Unidentifiad  Unidentified
C6-C12 Hydrocarbons Hydrocarbons Hydrocarbons Hydrocarbons
>G10 >G10 >G1g >C10
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Muitiplication Factor: 1.0 100 50 20 50
Date Analyzed: 5/25/99 5/26/99  §/26/99  5/25/99  5/25/99
Instrument ldentification: HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5
Surrogate Recovery, %: 109 * * 139 *

{QC Limits = 40-140%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

oy d/}e?/&?
fanne Fegley

roject Manager

Please Note:

* Surrogate recovery below detection limit due to dilution.

9051934.ALT <1>



Sequoia

W Analytical

i s D: Toscs v Eiie

" Alfon Geoscisnce
# 30-A Lindbergh Ave.
:: Livermore, CA 94550

. Attention: Tom Seeliger A A

GB0 Chesapeake Drive

404 N, Wiget Lane

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

(650) 364-9600
(925) 988-9600
{916) 921-9600

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834

FAX (650} 364-9233
FAX (925} 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100

1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste. D
1551 Industriai Road

Petaluma, CA 94954

Soil
EPA 35650/8015 Mod.

Sample Matrix:
Analysis Method:

San Carlos, CA 94070-4111

(707) 792-1865
(650) 232-9600

FAX (707) 792-0342
FAX (650} 232-9612

" Sampled:“May 24, {087
Received: May 24, 1999¢
Reported: May 26, 1999

First Sample #: ~ 905-193¢

TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sampie Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. L.D. 1.D. I.D. i.D.
mg/kg 805-1934 905-1935 905-1936 905-1937  905-1938
WO-1-10 WO0O-4-75 WOQO-5-75 WQO-6-7656 WQ-7-7.5
Extractabie
Hydrocarbons 1.0 51 1,100 1,000 1,100 130
Chromatogram Pattern: . Diesel & Diesel & Diesel & Diesel & Diesel &
Unidentified Unidentified  Unidentified  Unidentified  Unidentified
Hydrocarbons Hydrocarbons Hydrocarbons Hydrocarbons Hydrocarbons
>C14 >C14 >C14 >C15 >C18
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 10 10 10 10
Date Extracted: 5/25/99 5/24/99  5/24/99  5/24/99  5/24/99
Date Analyzed: 5/25/99 5/25/89  5/25/99  5/25/99  5/25/99
Instrument |dentification: HP-38 HP-3B HP-3B HP-3A HP-3A

Extractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh diesel standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

9051934.ALT <2>
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Sequoia

w0’ Analytlcal

* Biient F’rolect it
Sample Matrix:
Analysls Method:
First Sample #:

R e T I RS CUPREE MRS SR

ig'Atton Gecscience

:+ 30-A Lindbergh Ave,
: Livermore, CA 94550
;. Attention: Tom Seeliger

G680 Chesapeake Drlve

404 N. Wiget Lane

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8
1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste, D
1551 industrial Road

(650) 364-9600
(925) 988-9600
{9106) 921-9600
{707) 792-1865
(650) 232-9600

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 924598
Sacrarmnento, CA 95834
Petaluma, CA 94954

San Carlos, CA 94070-4111

“Tosco #3737, Emerywl[e R Sampied
Soil Recelved:
EPA 3550/8015 Mod. Reported:
905 1934

TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS MOTOR OIL

FAX (650} 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-09673
FAX (916) 921-0100
FAX (707) 792-0342
FAX {650) 232-9612

Ny 24 o007
May 24, 19993
May 26, 1999

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limig i.D. LD. 1.D, 1.D. .D.
mg/kg 905-1934 905-1835 905-1936  905-1937 905-1938
WGQO-1-10 w0-4-7.5 WO-5-75 WO-6-75 WO-7-75
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 10 121 g70 840 1,100 220
Chromatogram Pattern: Motor Olf & Motor Off &  Motor Jil &  Moter Oil & Motor Oil &
Unidentified Unidentified  Unidentified  Unidentified  Unidentified
Hydrocarbons Hydrocarbons Hydrocarbons Hydrocarbons Hydrocarbons
<24 <GC24 <C24 <C24 <GC24
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 10 10 10 10
Date Extracted: 5/25/99 5/24/99  5/24/99 5/24/99  5/24/99
Date Analyzed: 5/25/99 5/25/99 5/25/9%  5/25/99  5/25/99
Instrument ldentification: HP-3B HP-3B HP-3B HP-3A HP-3A

Extractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh motor oil standard.
Analytes raported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL #1271
At

nne Fegley
Oject Manager

gl

9051934 ALT <3>



Sequoia
v Analytlcal

“client Prolect D’
Sample Descript:
Analysis Method:
Lab Number:

“Alton Geosdlencs
# 30-A Lindbergh Ave.

% Livermore, CA 94550

- Attention: Tom Seeliger

Analyte

Bromodichioromethane
Bromoforim.....oc i,

1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichiorocbenzene
1,1-Dichioroethane
1.2-Dichloroethane

1,2-Dichloropropane
cls-1,3-Dichlorapropene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Methylene chloride
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachloroethene

1,1,2-Trichloroethane

Trichloroethene

Surrogates

Chioro-2-fluorobenzene
4-Bromoflyorobenzene

G680 Chesapeake Drive

404 N, Wiget Lane

819 Striker Avenue,
1455 McDowell Bivd. Notth, Ste. D
1551 Industrial Road

....................................................
............................................
.........................................................
............................................
............................................
............................................
............................................
....................................................
.........................................................
.........................................................
............................................................
............................................................
............................................................
......................................................
.........................................................
...................................................
................................................
............................................................
.............................................................
........................................................
........................................................
............................................

............................................

Sulte 8

Soil, WO-1-10
EPA 5030/8010

995—1 934

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnhut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834
Petaluma, CA 94954

San Carlos, CA 94070-4311

“Yosco #3757, Emeryile. T

Detection Limit

mg/kg

0.025
0.025
0.050
0.025
0.025
0.050
0.025
0.050
0.025
0.026
0.025
0.026
0.025
0.025
0.025
0.026
0.025
0.025
0.025
0.025

0.25
0.025
0.025
0.025
0.025
0.025
0.025
0.050

Control Limit %

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detectian.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

(650} 364-9600
(925) 988-9600
(916} 921-9600
(707) 792-1865
{650) 232-9600

Received:
Analyzed:
. Reported:

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Sampled:

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925} 988-9573
FAX (916) 921-0100
FAX (707) 792-0342
FAX (650) 232-9612

Wiay 24,1509

May 24, 1999
May 24, 1999

| May 26, 1999?;‘{:

Sample Resulis
mg/kg

.....................................

.....................................

.....................................

.....................................

.....................................

.....................................

.....................................

.....................................

.....................................

.....................................

N.D.
N.D.
N.D,
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D,
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.

ZZZ;
jw R wRw]

ND.
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680 Chesapeake Drive Redwoaod City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600

*
Sequ()la 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {925} 988-9600

819 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600

i"Alton Geosclence " Clint Profect 1D: Tosco #4787, Emeryvilie T "Eampled:”
: 30-A Lindbergh Ave. Sample Descript:  Soil, WO-4-7.5 Received:
¥ Livermore, CA 94550 Analysis Methad: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed:

1 Attention: Tom Seeliger ~ Lab Number: 905-1936

A l t' 1 1455 McDowell Blvd, North, Ste, D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865
na y lca 1551 Indiustrial Road San Carlos, CA 94070-4111 (650) 232-9600

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit
mg/kg
Bromodichloromethane........... et eettrei e vereeaar e e rienraas 0.025
=T (4001 {0 ] £ 1 TR UU U ORR 0.025
BromOIMERANE. .........o vt re s eeeeie e eeee et e s e eeneens 0.050"
Carbon tetrachloniGe. ....o...coeie e eeeireea e, 0.025
ChIOrOBENZENE........c.ocieviitrecreceiersir s e s essaeeeee s e eeasaen 0.025
Ly la o T=: (g E-T T TN SRR 0.050
(@ 1110711 (¢ {1 ¢ TR USSR SO 0.025
CHIOrOMEHANEG. ...c.vivi vttt r e e e e s e s e 0.050
DibromochloromethaNG.........cccveeeeveeeer v eveserreveeas 0.025
1,2-DichloroBenZane. . .......coooeeeeeeses e e 0.025
1,.3-DichlorobanzZaRE. ..o e eeeeseseerie e reene e 0.025
1, 4-DichlOrObENZENG. ... oo eevese s s vrensseseens 0.025
1,1-Dichioroethane........ccocooevevevecvereeeseesarnnnn e ra——— 0.025
1,2-DIchloroethan:........ccocooverecreeceeeeerees s eere e e s e 0.025
1,1-Dichloroathene.........o.ccovveveecceveeersessnns e vereenaen 0.025
Cis-1,2-DIchloraathent.. ... oo eeeereeiein 0.025
rans-1,2-Dichloroethene.. ..o ceeeeessese s rensn, 0.025
1,2-Dichloropropane..........ccccercviecnievesresiensesreeceveiennne 0.025
cls-1,3-Dichloropropene.........ccovevreneceececmscrennnnn, 0.025
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene.........coccvvevenieicneesvcrsnnn. 0.025
Methylene chiotide...........cccvrmeieneecc s, 0.25
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorethane. ... eeeeeceeveeeeeeeeeveeereeeraens 0.025
Tetrachloroethene. ... .o e e v 0.025
1,1, 1-TrehIorothane.......c..oove e 0.025
1,1, 2-TrHehOroethane. ... et eese e e 0.025
B (301 0e doT= (g 1=l V=TSR URT 0.025
TrichlorofluoromEthane.........cccoeeereeere e eereerse s e, 0.025
VINYl CRIOTIHE. ......coooiviiir it eree e st e 0.050
Surrogates Control Limit %
Chloro-2-fluorobenzena............ bt reetrtrerar e aribteratanane 50 150
4-Bromofluorobenzene.........cco.eeceoveeceveeeeeve e, 50 150

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

nne Fegley
roject Manager

.. Reported:

FAX (650) 364-9733
EAX (925) 988-9573
FAX (916) 9210100
FAX (707) 792-0342
FAX (650) 232-9612

May 24, 1995¢

May 24, 1999
May 24, 1999;

‘ Maym26, 1999,

Sample Results
mg/kg

.....................................

.....................................

.....................................

.....................................

.....................................

.....................................

.....................................

.....................................

.....................................

.....................................

.....................................

.....................................

N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
. N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.

% Recovery

82
79
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. 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600
Sequ Ola 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925} 988-9500
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600

A 1 t 1 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865
v na y 1Ca 1551 Industrial Road San Carlos, CA 94070-3111 (650} 232-9600

¢ Aiton Geosoience T Glient Project Ib:  Tosco #3737, Emeryiie T Sampled:
SO-A Lindbergh Ave. Sample Descript:  Soil, WO-5-7.5 Received:
% Livermore, CA 94550 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed:

s Attentlon: Tam Seeliger ~ ~  Lab Number:  905-1936

Reported:

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit
mg/kg
Bromaodichloromethane.........cccccvoeivcneic e, 0.025
12300 (1o 011 4 U RSSO SRRSO 0.025
BromOmMBthANG. ..ottt e et ersseesrenreaean 0.050
Carbon tetraChlonde. ...t res e 0.025
ChlOrODENZENE. ....coeececir e easeee e tve st e e emeeenseees s 0.025
Chloroethane...........ccococoivccieninne. bt er e tee it reeraaaen 0.050
L0710 4% 01 1 1 WO O SRR 0.025
CRIGIOMETNANEG.......occveeeece st seereecraeesasesesee s e s st e tee s 0.050
Dibromachloromethane...........ooeivevie e 0.025
1,2-Dichlorobenzenst...........coccevereveeeeei et 0.025
1,3-Dichlorobenzene.. ..o e 0.025
1,4-DICHIONOBENZENG. ... oo eeceeeerr e e s eereeseie e 0.025
1, -DIChIOrOEIRANE. ..o eeeee v rees v e s et eesseaeeese 0.025
1,2-Dichloroethan@.. .. e e e 0.025
1, 1-DichiOrOBtNENE. ... v s ceee s ean 0.025
Cis-1,2-Dichioroethene. ...t eesnn s 0.025
trans-1,2-Dichloroethena..........o.ccveeveeeereeeeeeeeeeeeeree s 0.025
1,2-DIichloropropane...........ccoceivievieee e 0.025
Cls-1,3-DICHIOrOPIOPENE. ......o.covri et e 0.025
trans-1,3-Dichioropropene...........occeceecieene e 0.025
Methylene chloride..........c.coveriieiievseccie e, 0.25
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane.......cccoocovereenennn et ee s 0.025
TetrachlorOethE@ne.........ovveiiec e et e e ens 0.025
1,1, 1-THChIOrOEthANE. ...t 0.025
1,1,2-TrichiorQethane...........cocvevecei i seerveea e 0.025
TrHChIOTOBINENEG. ... ..ottt e eens 0.025
TrichlorofluOromMEetNaNE. ..ot reereen e 0.025
Vinyl chlorde. ...t 0.050
Surrogates Control Limit %
Chloro-2-fluorobenzent. ... ..o cieereeeeieees e eeeesraresenens 50 150
4-Bromofluorobenzene......... e aeeereetteeeeiratraoee i vrre s e iatareres 50 150

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

foject Manager

FAX (650} 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100
FAX (707) 792-0342
FAX {650} 232-9612

May 24, 1999;
May 24, 1999

May 26, 1999:

Sample Resuits
mg/kg

N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.

.....................................

.....................................

.....................................

.....................................

.....................................

N.D.
N.D.

N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.O.
N.O.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.

% Recovery

.....................................

87
91

9051934.ALT <6>



4 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Clty, CA 94063 {650) 364-9600 FAX (65Q) 364-0233
SequOla 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9500 FAX {925) 088-0673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite Sacramento, CA 95834 {216) 921.9600 FAX (916) 9210100

A l t' l 1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 {707) 792-1865 FAX (707) 792-0342
v na y 1Ca 1551 Industrial Road San Carlos, CA 94070-4111 (650 232-9600 FAX {650) 232-9612

" Aiton Geosclence’ " Elient Project ID:  Tosco #8737 Emerpille 7 Sampléds “May 5d. 1668

% 30-A Lindbergh Ave. Sample Descript:  Soil, WO-8-7.5 Received: May 24, 1999
i Livermore, CA 94550 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed: May 24, 1999:.

{ Attention: Tom Seeliger .. .. LabNumber = o05887 ~ ~  Reported: May 26, 1999"

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
mg/kg mg/kg
Bromodichloromethane.......c..cocveeeeeeee oo 0.025 er e ettt et vkt reeeveenrreeees N.D.
Bromoformu... e e ris bt et byenian 0.025 et N.D.
BromOmMEthane.........cooivveciie it ner e e e s e en e 0.050 e N.D.
Carbon tetrachlonde. ..o s e eres Q025 s N.D.
ChlorobeNZENE.....oiv et eeee sttt 0.025 e N.D,
ChloroBthanB.... .ot eee et e eat e ereesenes 0050 et vereraens N.D.
031 [ {0 {0 {1 o DA RO S USRS B.025 e, N.D.
ChlOrOMEINANE. ... .ot are e ee s sere et teereseaens 0.050 e N.D.
DibromocChloromMEtNaNe. ... ee et e 0.025 e N.D.
1,2-DIChlOrobDeNzZEnE. ....c..cvvveeiee e eer e ser s 0025 e veeree e N.D.
1,3-DIChlorobenzZent. ... ..o covevee e ev s G.025 e eveeras s N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene.......c.oceeeevvevvevenne. ettt te s s aaas G.025 e raeen N.D.
1,1-DIChloroethane.........ooo e Q025 e e v N.D.
1, 2-DIChloroethane. ... eer s Q.025 e N.D.
1,1-Dichlarosethene.........coveeeeevevvevenn. et e reeaeaaas 0025 s N.D,
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene.... ... 0025 e, N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloreethene........cooocvveeeeecce v, 0.025 et N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropant........ccc.oocvvnniinreess s 0.025 e N.D.
©l5-1,3-Dichlorapropene......c..cceocvvecoe e ivevenncs s 0.025 e, N.D,
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene..........coceienieieencce e, 0025 v N.D.
Methylene chioride.........ccov e 0.25 e, N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane. .......ocovoveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeva, Q025 e e N.D.
TetrachiorOetheNe. ..ot 0.025 . [T N.D.
1,0, 1-TrichlorOBthaNe. . c..oee e, 0.025 e N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane...........ccoveeceicie s, 0.025 = N.D.
THChIOFOBINEIIE. ..ot eeereee e e s eeeeeveeessees i 0.025 s N.D.
TrichloroflUOrOMEthANE. .....oee e eevree s et ee e 0,025 e N.D.
VINYl CRIOHBE. ..., 0.050 N.D.
Surrogates Control Limit % % Recovery
ChIOro-2-lHOrODBNZENE. .....veciee e et eeee e reenseee e 50 L 1550 TSR 59
4-Bromofluorobenzene..........ccooeeoeeeeeeeeeeeveeeas 50 1500 e 60

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271
-

lianne Fegley
Project Manager
9051934.ALT <7>



. 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650} 364-9600
SequOIa. 404 N. Wiget Lane ‘Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {925) 988-960Q
819 Striker Avenue, Suite B Sacramento, CA 95834 (216) 921-9600

b l 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 {707) 792-1865
v Ana ytICa 1551 Industrial Road San Carlos, CA 94070-4111  (650) 232-9600

i Alton Geosclence ~

: 30-A Lindbergh Ave. Sample Descript:  Soil, WO-7-7.5
:: Livermore, CA 94550 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010

: Attention: Tom Seeliger ~  LabNumber:  905-1938

Recsived:
Analyzed:
Reported:

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Anaiyte Detection Limit
mg/kg
Bromodichloromethane. ........ocoeeeveer oo 0.026
(21270 11v) a1 o 1 YOOURRUR OO TSR 0.025
BrOMOMERANE. ... ettt ee e 0.050
Carbon tetrachlorde............cooooveoeeeeoeeeeeeeoeeeoeo p0.025
ChIOIODENZENG. ..o ee et 0.025
ChIDrOBNANE. ...ttt 0.050
L0711 o] £ 1 1 OO 0.025
ClOrOMENANE., oo s st e 0.050
DibromochloromMEtNaNEe. .....cocceee oo 0.025
1,2-Dichlorobenzene...........oovceveeeeeieeeeeeeee e, 0.025
1,3-Dichlarobenzene. ..., 0.025
1,4-Dichlorobenzene...........ooveeveeoeeee e eeon 0.025
1, 1-DIChloroethane..... ...t oo 0.025
1,2-Dichloroethane........ et bre et tere ettt b aeeetneeeearrarnteraats 0.025
1,1-DichIorOethene........c.oiooveeieeeeeeeeeeeeee e, 0.025
Gis-1,2-Dichloroathene........o e ooveoeeeeeeeeeeeoes, 0.025
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene... ..o oov oo, 0.025
1,2-Dichloropropane...........e.cvuvveeveroveeeeereeesseeseeeesesss 0.025
cis-1,3-Dichloropropens.........ccvveeeemercreeereeereern, 0.025
trans-1,3-Dichlorapropene..........coooooceoveoveeeecereveeers 0.025
Methylene chiotide........co.ocovvvieioeeeeeeerr s, 0.25
1,1.2,2-Tetrachloroethan®.........ocoee oo 0.025
Tetrachloroethene. ... ..o et cee oo 0.025
1,1, 1-TrHChIOroethane..........oocvev oo, 0.025
1,1, 2-TrichiorOethane. .....o.eeeveee oo 0.025
THChIOTOBINENG......cv et 0.025
TrichlorofluoromMethane. ........cooeeeveeeeereeeeeeeeeeeee 0.025
VIOYL ChIOTIE. ..., 0.050
Surrogates Control Limit %
Chloro-2-fluorobENZeNe. ... oo AR -60 150
4-BromofluorobenZene......cccoeeeeeeooeeeeeeee e 50 150

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

J lianne Fegley

FAX (G50) 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-0573
FAX (916) 921-0500°
FAX (707) 792-0342,
FAX (G50) 232-9612

“sampled: Rhay 5416867

May 24, 1999:
May 24, 1999:
. May 26, 1999

Sample Resuits
mg/kg

.....................................

.....................................

.....................................

.....................................

.....................................

.....................................

.....................................

.....................................

.....................................

N.D.
N.D.

N.D.
N.D.

N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.

N.D.

N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.

% Recovery

i
117

9051934.ALT <8>



680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600
Sequ()la 404 N Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {925} 988-9600
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 3 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600

A 1 t 1 1455 McDoweil Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 {707) 792-1865
na Y lca 1551 Industrlal Road San Carlos, CA 94070-411f  (G50) 232-9600

FAX (650 364-9233
FAX {925) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100
FAX (707) 792-0342
FAX (650) 232-9612

“Alton Godsclence” “Biient F'rolect ! “fosco #3737, Emeryv‘ﬂe ' " Bampled:” May 24 1669:
= 30-A Lindbergh Ave. Sample Descript:  Soil, WO-1-10 Received: May 24, 1999;;
- Livermore, CA 94550 Analysis Method:  EPA 8270 Extracted: May 24, 1999
% Attention: Tom Seeliger Lab Number: 905-1934 Analyzed: May 25, 1999+

. Reported:

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

May 26, 19991;'}.'

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
mg/kg mg/kg

Acenaphthene... ... e Q10 e N.D.
AcenaphthYiene ... et 010 e N.D.
ANIING......oocic e 010 s N.D.
ANRFBCENE. .1ttt 010 N.D.
BenZiding........cccooveince s 25 N.D.
Benzoic ACIH......c.o oo e 080 e, N.D.
Benzo{a)anthracene.........couveeceeeiive oo, DD N.D.
Benzo(b)fluoranthene...........ccv i, 010 N.D.
Benzo(k)fluoranthene.........cooeecveiieciniciecisr s e 010 e, N.D.
Benzo(g,h,Jperylens.. ..., 010 s N.D
BenZOo(A)PYIENEB...coi e e 010 N.D
Benzyl alcohol.........coviiiinre e 010 e, N.D.
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane.........coouveveiceienncicvcreeenen, 010 e, N.D.
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether..........ccooviiieiieci e 0.10 s N.D.
Bis(2-chloroisopropyljether........o.cceevecicn e v, D30 e, N.D
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate............oceeeveiviineeeoveier e 050 N.D
4-Bromophenyl phenyt ether............cvviviienin e, 010 e, N.D
Butyl benzyi phthalate.........ccoccovvieiivee e, 010 e, N.D
4-Chloroaniiing............ocoivenicneconcn e i 010 e, N.D
2-Chioronaphthal@ne..........c.c.ooieecviivee e e D30 . N.D
4-Chioro-3-methylphenol.........ccooceiievicciceeeresen, 010 N.D
2-Chiorophenol..........ceemiiince e 010 - N.D
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether...........cooceivveeen, et 010 N.O
CRNYSENE. ..ot st nee e eeaey e 010 N.O
Dibenz(a,h)anthracens...........cocoevvevnrireicneercrene 010 N.D
DIBBNZOTUIAN. ......cev s 010 L, N.D.
Di-N-butyl phthalate.........c.oevrivreeeeei e 050 N.D
1,3-Dichlorobenzene.......c.coccoriecrennnenen, e veeeanaes 010 N.D
1,4-Dichiorobenzene.........c.oocvv s, 0.10 . N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene...........cocoeviiieeconiee e, 0.10 e, N.D.
3.3-Dichlorobenziding..........ccooccoeevnvovmvevireeeeeeen 050 - N.D
2,4-Dichloraphenal.. ..o, 010 e, N.D
Diethyl phthalate...........c.ccooeveieiiniiiiiec e 010 N.D
2,4-Dimethylphencl..........ccociiniii e 010 e, N.D
Dimethyl phthalate..........ccoocevvieii e eve s 010 e N.D
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol...........cc.ovvceceeees e, 050 . N.D
2,4-Dinltraphencl.........c.ccovvviovnerce s 050 N.D
2,4-Dinitrotolugne. ..........ccoovevvomeneceeeeeeeee, 010 N.O
2,8-DINrotolUBNE. ..o 010 N.D
Di-N-octyl phthalate............oocoeieiiiceecce e, 0,10 e, N.D
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Page 1 of 2

@
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s 680 Chesapeake Drive
Sequoia 104 X Wget Lne
819 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8

s 1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste, D
Analytical Simmes

“hiton Geoscisnce”
: 30-A Lindbergh Ave.
- Livermore, CA 94550

. Attention: Tom Seeliger Lab Number: 905-1934

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834
Petaluma, CA 94954

San Carlos, CA 94070-4111

T Cliont Broject 10! Tosso #4737, Ereryile
Sample Descript:  Soll, WO-1-10
Analysis Method: EPA 8270

(650) 364-9600
{925) 988-9600
(916) 921-9600
(707) 792-18065
{650} 232-9600

T Samipled:

Received:
Extracted:
Analyzed:

. ... Reported:

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA §270)

FAX (650} 364-9733
FAX (925) 988-9673
FAX (916} 921-0100
FAX (707) 792-0342
FAX (650) 232-9612

May 4, 1§98

May 24, 1999.
May 24, 1999
May 25, 1999+
May 26, 1999-

Sample Results
mg/kg

.....................................

.....................................

.....................................

.....................................

.....................................

.....................................

.....................................

.....................................

.....................................

.....................................

.....................................

Analyte Detection Limit

mg/kg
FUOFANERENE. ...t 0.10
FLUGIBIG. ...ttt ees s evare s e nsaee s arn 0.10
HexachlorobBNZENE..........covvev i, 0.10
Hexachlorobutadiene. ... 0.10
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene..........c.ooveeeee e e, 0.10
Hexachloroethane............criicecicieecenreiees e 0.10
Indeno(1,2,3-CA)PYrene.......cvcveceeccenrcerere e e 0.10
1SOPNOMANE. ....ccireriiieciere et 0.10
2-Methylnaphthalene..............cceieriencinie e 0.10
2-Methylphenol. ... 0.10
4-Methylphenol..........ccocoiiieiiincns e 0.10
Naphthalene.........c..ccoriieicnnee e, 0.10
2-NItroaniling. ... ————_—— 0.50
B-NIroaniline........cc.oooiviiiiiniiicie e e 0.60
4-NITQENITTINE. .o et 0.50
NIEFODBNZENB. ..ot e 0.10
2-NIrophenol..... ..o e 0.10
4-Nitrophenol..........ccoccovvceninicniiere s et 0.50
N-Nitrosodimethylamine.........c.ccooevvevecvveiv e 0.10
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine...........coooeeericeoviiciieieeren 0.10
N-Nitroso-di-N-propylamineg..................... et 0.10
PentachlotaphenGl.. .......c..ccooev et v, 0.50
Phenanthrene..........ccco.ooconrininiee e 0.10
PRENOLc.oiv e eiric et e s st s e 0.10
PYFBIIG.....c.ccievcvecercrri et ie s cvaeters s stsees e esns et e 0.10
1,2,4-TrHchlOrObBNZENR......covieiii ittt 0.10
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol.............ccivicinceere e 0.50
2,4,B-Trichlorophenol.............ccoueiecncrceecem e 0.10
Surrogates Control Limit %
2-FlUorophenol. ... 25 121
Phenol-db........cccoiiinieecee e e 24 113
Nitrobenzene-ds............co.ocvciieiiie it 23 120
2-FIUOrobiphenyl.........ooooceee e 30 115
2,4,6-Tribromophienol........ccooe et ese e 19 122
4-Terphenyl-did. ..o 18 137

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present ahove the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Page 2 of 2

e

N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.
N.D.

0.21

N.D.

N.D.

0.1

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.

N.D.
N.D.

% Recovery

45
49
49
59
59
66

9051934.ALT <10>



Sequoia

GBO Chesapealke Drive Redwoad City, CA 94063
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

A 1 t l 1455 McDowel! Blud. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954
v na y 1Ca 1551 Indlustrlal Road San Carlos, CA 94070-4111

L

;. Alton Gedscience
i1 30-A Lindbergh Ave.
- Livermore, CA 94550
- Attention: Tom Seeliger

“Clent ProjectlD “fosto #3?37 Emery\nlle .
Matrix: Solid

. QC Sample Group: 9051834938

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

., Reported:

(650} 364-2600
{925) 988-9600
(916) 921-9600
{707) 792-18B65
{650} 232-9600

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925} 988-9673
FAX (216) 921-0100
FAX (707) 792-0342
FAX (650} 232-9612

. May 26, 1999,

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: J. Minke! J. Minkel J. Minkel J. Minkel
MS/MSD
Batch#: 9051341 9051341 9051341 9051341
Date Prepared: 5/26/99 5/25/99 5/25/99 5/25,/99
Date Analyzed: 5/25/99 5/25/99 5/25/99 5/25/99
Instrument L.D.#: HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5
Conc. Spiked: .80 mg/kg 0.80 mg kg 0.80mg/ka 2.4 mg/kg
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 76 83 86 88
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 80 86 91 92
Relative %
Difference: 4.8 4.4 5.6 47

LCS Batch#: 5105052599 5LCS5052599 5LCS052599 5LCS052599
Date Prepared: 5/25/99 5/25/90 5/25,99 5/25/99
Date Analyzed: 5/25/99 5/25/99 5/26/99 5/25/99

Instrument 1.D.#: HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5
LCS %
Recovery: 90 94 94 160
% Recovery
Contro! Limits: 50-150 50-150 50-150 50-150
Please Note:

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

MLMQW
Jylianne Fegley
roject Manager

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected 1o the entire analytical procedure. I
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control fimits due to matrix

interference, the LGS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

9051934 ALT <11>



Sequoia

W An

alytical

- Alton Gédscience ™™

= 30-A Lindbergh Ave.
» Livermore, CA 94550
JAttention: Tom Seeliger

.

0680 Chesapeake Drive

404 N. Wiget Lane

B19 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

Matrix:

£455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D
[551 Ingiustrial Road

QC Sample Group: 9051934-938

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834
Petaluma, CA 94954

San Carlos, CA 94070-4111

“elint Project (D “Tosco #5757 Emarmilie” ™"
Solid

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

(650) 364-9600
(925} 988-9600
(216) 921-9600
(707} 792-1865
{650) 232-9600

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 9889673
FAX (916) 921.0100
FAX (707) 792-0342
FAX (650} 232-9612

~_Reported:  May 28, 1999

ANALYTE 1,1-Dichloro- Trichioro- Chioro- Diesel Diesel
athens ethene benzene
Method: EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8015 EPA 8015
Analyst: N. Nelson N. Nelsan N. Nelson K. Grubb K. Grubb
MS/MSD
Batch#: 9051130 9051130 9051130 9051816 9051816
Date Prepared: 5/19/99 5/18/99 5/18/99 5/24/99 5/24/99
Date Analyzed: 5/19/99 5/19/09 5/19/99 5/26/99 5/25/99
instrument .D.#: HP-7 Hp7 HP-7 HP-3A HP-3A
Conce. Spiked: 1.0 mg/kg 1.0 mg/kg 1.0 mg/kg 15 mg/kg 15 mg/kg
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 71 79 82 100 100
Matrix Spike
Dupiicate %
Recovery: 76 86 93 100 100
Relative %
Difference: 6.8 8.5 0 0.0 0.0

LCS Batch#: LCS052408 LCS052499 LCSD52499 LCS052499 LCS052599
Date Prepared: 5/24/99 5/24/99 5/24/99 5/24/99 5/25/59
Date Analyzed: 5/24/99 5/24/99 5/24/99 5/25/99 5/25/99

Instrument 1.D.#: HP-7 HP-7 HP-7 HP-3A HP-38
LCS %
Hecovery: 97 gt 92 80 80
% Hecovery
Control Limits: 65-135 70-130 70-130 50-150 50-150
Please Note;

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

*4%

The LCSis a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples, The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known guantities of specific compaunds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix

interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch,

€

9051934.ALT <12



@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
W CHAIN OF CUSTODY

3 819 Sinker Ave., Suite B » Sacramento, CA 55834 » (516} 521-3600 FAX (216) 921-0100
U 404 N. Wiget Lane » Walnut Creek, CA 94598 « (925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673

13 1455 Mcbowell Bivd. North, Suite D » Petaluma, CA 94954 «
Q 1551 Industrial Road » San Carlos, CA 94670 «

(707) 792-1865 FAX (707) 792-0342

(650) 232-9600 FAX (650) 232-9612

bt

Company Name: A ‘l'Ch Gm neo Project Name: | oz H_?}-} 2}—1‘ J ! o A
Mguimg Address: 30 & Lmo[ Aera o Biling Address (if different): g iy, ~ Dm ve De L)y + &
A Livermee  SE© Zip Code: 44550 2600 Croao Covigeny Yl Sbe. HoOO

.relephone- K7L — (;O C.- C”'S-?l FAX #: ‘i’léf_ﬂrg.dr:»i:?é 750 #: %o.m Rg\_ n Jodoovo A’ ‘é
,.r— . - ’T . Q
Report To: [ cin geal a2y J Sampler: C /[4 e\ \eegen QC Data'. Msmndard) Q0 Chromatograms O Level i O Level 1V :
Turnaround U Standard U 7 Working Days Wing Days | O Drinking Water . [Anatﬁes Requested] DE_
Time: \}\?o_r;ig Days U 5 Working Days 'orking Day 0 Waste / ' o
23 Working Days (3 ASAP M s a‘ N * '®)
& & <D "
Client Date/Time Matrix | # of Cont. Sequma S /Q e Comments
Sample 1.D. Sampled Desc. | Cont. Type Sample #
\ ) 4 NAr-3433 A X X‘ X X H
1 \J\.r & _'l-"‘c\ 671_‘{ W0 2oa 80\( INFI LI X‘_ Q L_D ,g
. C ) 2 g
> Wo-1- 10| 1meq 9051934 r | X g
3. WO-2-7.5] [ (6% 1 Howd |3
g
4W0-FL5 | 103004 1 HoLD
1
19 \
6. Wo 25| M -9051936 + Al * e
TW0-6-E4 1 om 5—5 937 = , J clocw - g
9051938 HosE94t |71 . Y - g
5. 0-Z-25 W nowm | W * A 3
¢ 2
9. =
=
10. o/
7 7
Relinguished By: ny é ,/ Date: 1;714 Time:Z 4 6_;; yHieceived By: Date: Time:
o [
Relinquished By: Date: Time: Received By: Date: Time:
Relinquished By: Date: Time: Récewe?gy:éab:dm Daid /29447 | Time: 19-49<
Wore Samples Received in Good Condition? U Yes U No Samplesonlce? UYes LINo Method of Shipment . Page __ of



. 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063
Sequ()la 404 N. Wiget Lane ‘Walnut Creek, CA 94598
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834
1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954
v Analytlcal [551 Inclustelal Road San Carlos, CA 94070-4111
: Alton Goosclence 7 Elient ¢ F’rolect B Tasco #5737 Emery\/iiie .
;: 30-A Lindbergh Ave. Sample Matrix: Water
= Livermore, CA 94550 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020
. Attention: Tom Seeliger ) First Sample #:  905-0421

(650) 364-9600
(925) 988-9600
{216} 921-9600
(707) 792-1865
(650} 232-9600

Sampled
Received:
Reported:;

FAX (650} 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-0573
FAX (916) 921-0100
FAX (707) 792-0342
FAX (650) 232-9512

May 7, 1999:
May 27, 1999':51‘:

T S T L F N o b AN I LT R

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX / MTBE

Reporting Sample
Analyte Limit L.D.
ug/L 905-0421
TCW-1
Purgeable
Hydraocarbons 50 4,400
Benzene 0.50 520
Toluene 0.50 12
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 72
Total Xylenes 0.50 24
MTBE 25 1,300
Chromatogram Pattern: Gasoline

Quality Control Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 10
Date Analyzed: 5/11/99
Instrument Identification: HP-2
Surrogate Recovery, %: 194

(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

<«

Profect Manager

9050421.ALT <1>



Sequoia

w7’ Analytlcal

“Elient Project 1B Tosco #3757 Emerywlle T
Sample Matrix; Water
Analysis Method: EPA 3510/8015 Mod.
Flrst Sample # 905-0421

¥ Alton Gedscience
% 30-A Lindbergh Ave.

; Livermore, CA 94550

9 Artentlon Tom Seellger

680 Chesapeake Drive

404 N. Wiget Lane

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

1455 McDowell Bhvd. North, Ste, D
1551 Industrlal Road

Redwood Clty, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834
Petaluma, CA 94954

San Carlos, CA 94070-4111

(650) 364-9600
(925) 988-9600
(9106) 921-9600
(707) 792-1865
{650) 232-9600

Received:
Reported:

TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Sampe s

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-9673
FAX (916} 921-0100
FAX (707) 792-0342
FAX {650} 232-9612

May 7, 1999:
May 27, 1999:

Reporting Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D.
g/l 905-0421
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 50 2600
Chromatogram Pattern: Unidentified
Hydrocarbons
>C9
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0
Date Extracted: 5/10/99
Date Analyzed: 5/11/99
Instrument Identification: HP-3B

Extractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh diesel standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

MAAA~A ‘4[‘-3/&7
lanne Fegley
Project Manager

050421 ALT <2>



Sequoia

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Clty, CA 94063
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

A 1 t 1 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954
v na y lca 1551 Industrial Road San Carlos, CA 94070-4111

Alton Geoscaence o
30-A Lindbergh Ave.
;; Livermore, CA 94550

Attentlon Tom Seeﬂger o

Analyte

Methyl t-Buty! Ether (MTBE)

Surrogates

Dibromofluoromaethane

.....

R BrSlect 1B Tosss SATH Exeruile
Sample Descript: Water
Analysis Method: EPA 8260

N Lgb quber: ’ .905'0421 ‘

MTBE by EPA 8260

Detection Limit
pa/L.

..................................... 20

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

by

lianne Fegley
Project Manager

H

{650) 364-9600 FAX {650) 364-9233
{925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 088-9673
{916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
(707) T92-1865 FAX (707) 792-0342
{650) 232-9600 FAX (650} 232-9612

" Sampled: " May 7, Y9095

Recelved: May 7, 1989
Analyzed: May 14, 19995

.. Reported:  May 27, 1999:

Sample Results
pg/L

......... 540

% Recovery

......... 80

9050421.ALT <3>



Sequoia

G680 Chesapeake Drive

404 N. Wiget Lane

819 Striker Avenue, Suite B

1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834
Petaluma, CA 94954

v

A Geosclencs
:30-A Lindbergh Ave.
" Livermore, CA 94550

Analytical

1551 Industrial Road

Matrix:

Liquid

San Carlos, CA 94070-4111

: Attention: Tom Seeliger

WD Tt

QC Sample Group: 905-0421

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

{650) 364-9600
(925) 088-9600
(916) 921-9600
(707) 792-1865
(650) 232-9600

“llent Project I Tosco #3737, Emarwvile "

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 088-0673
FAX (916) 921-0100
FAX (707) 792-0342
FAX (650} 232-9612

ANALYTE

Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes Diesel MTBE
Benzene
Method; EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8015M, EPA 8260
Analyst:  C. westwater C. Westwater C. Westwater C. Westwater K. Grubb N. Nelson
MS/MSD
Batch#: 9050014 9050014 9050014 9050014 BLK051099 9050393
Date Prepared: 5/11/99 5/11/99 5/11/99 5/11/99 5/10/99 5/13/99
Date Analyzed: 5/11/99 5/11/99 5/11/99 5/11/99 5/10/99 5/13/99
Instrument |.D.#: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-3B GC/MS-2
Conc. Spiked:; 20 pg/L 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 80 ug/L 500 ug/L 50 ug/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 105 95 100 107 50 60
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 95 90 80 93 80 62
Relative %
Difference: 10 5.4 11 8.1 46 3.3

LCS Batch#: 2L.CS051199 2LCS051199 2LCS051199  2LCS051199 LCS051099 LCS051299
Date Prepared: §/11/99 5/11/99 5/11/99 5/11/99 5/10/99 5/12/99
Date Analyzed: 5/11/99 5/11/99 5/11/99 5/11/99 5/10/99 5/12/99
Instrument |.D.#: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-3B GG/MS-2
L.CS %
Recovery: 100 95 105 110 84 120
% Recovery
Control Limits: 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130 60-140 70-130
Please Note;

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

The LGS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified controi limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.
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(D SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
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